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NEW _YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

i IN THE MATTER | CONSENT
| OF | ORDER
| CHARLES CANVER, M.D. |

Upon the application of Charles Canver, M.D., in the attached Consent

Agreement and Order, which is made a part of this Consent Order, it is

ORDERED, that the Consent Agreement, and its terms, are adopted and
it is further

ORDERED, that this Order shall be effective upon issuance by the Board,

either

- by mailing of a copy of this Consent Order, either by first class mail to
Respondent at the address in the attached Consent Agreement or by
certified mail to Respondent's attomey, OR

L] upon facsimile transmission to Respondent or Respondent's attorney,

Whichever is first.

SO ORDERED.

_ REDACTED
DATED: L ~/& X5

Chair ) o
State Board for Professional Medical Conduct




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER g CONSENT
OF | AGREEMENT
CHARLES CANVER, M.D. | AND
| ORDER

L -

Charles Canver, M.D., representing that all of the following statements are

true, deposes and says:

That on or about June 30, 1986, | was licensed to practice as a physician in
the State of New York, and issued License No. 166475 by the New York State
Education Department.

My current residential address is REDACTED

. My current practice address is King Faisal Heart Institute, King Faisal
Specialist Hospital and Research Centre, P.O. Box 3354, Riyadh 11211,
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. | will advise the Director of the Office of Professional
Medical Conduct of any change of address.

| understand that the New York State Board for Professional Medical
Conduct has charged me with twelve specifications of professional misconduct.

| A copy of the Statement of Charges, marked as Exhibit "A", is attached to
and part of this Consent Agreement.

| plead no contest to the twelve specifications, and agree to the following
penalty:

A permanent limitation on my medical license prohibiting
me from having any association with or participating in an
organ transplant program as an administrator, physician,

surgeon or in any other position or title.




| shall complete an ethics course which has been approved in writing
by the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct.

| further agree that the Consent Order shall impose the

following conditions:

That Respondent shall maintain active registration of
Respondent's license with the New York State
Education, Department Division of Professional
Licensing Services (except during periods of actual
suspension), and shall pay all registration fees. This
condition shall take effect thirty (30) days after the
Consent Order's effective date and will continue so long

as Respondent remains licensed in New York State; and

That Respondent shall cooperate fully with the Office of
Professional Medical Conduct (OPMC) in its administration
and enforcement of this Order and in its investigations of
matters concerning Respondent. Respondent shall respond in
a timely manner to all OPMC requests for written periodic
verification of Respondent's compliance with this Order.
Respondent shall meet with a person designated by the
Director of OPMC, as directed. Respondent shall respond
promptly and provide all documents and information within
Respondent's control, as directed. This condition shall take
effect upon the Board's issuance of the Consent Order and will
continue so long as Respondent remains licensed in New York
State.




| stipulate that my failure to comply with any conditions of this Order shall
constitute misconduct as defined by New York State Education Law §6530(29).

| agree that if | am charged with professional misconduct in future, this
Consent Agreement and Order shall be admitted into evidence in that
proceeding.

| ask the Board to adopt this Consent Agreement.

| understand that if the Board does not adopt this Consent Agreement,
none of its terms shall bind me or constitute an admission of any of the acts of
alleged misconduct; this Consent Agreement shall not be used against me in any
way and shall be kept in strict confidence; and the Board's denial shall be without
prejudice to the pending disciplinary proceeding and the Board's final
determination pursuant to the Public Health Law.

| agree that, if the Board adopts this Consent Agreement, the Chair of the
Board shall issue a Consent Order in accordance with its terms. | agree that this
Order shall take effect upon its issuance by the Board, either by mailing of a copy
of the Consent Order by first class mail to me at the address in this Consent
Agreement, or to my attorney by certified mail, OR upon facsimile transmission to
me or my attorney, whichever is first. The Order, this agreement, and all
attached Exhibits shall be public documents, with only patient identities, if any,

redacted.

| stipulate that the proposed sanction and Order are authorized by Public
Health Law Sections 230 and 230-a and that the Board for Professional Medical
Conduct and the Office of Professional Medical Conduct have the requisite

powers to carry out all included terms. | ask the Board to adopt this Consent




Agreement of my own free will and not under duress, compulsion or restraint. In
consideration of the value to me of the Board's adoption of this Consent
Agreement, allowing me to resolve this matter without the various risks and
burdens of a hearing on the merits, | knowingly waive my right to contest the
Consent Order for which | apply, whether administratively or judicially, | agree to
be bound by the Consent Order, and ask that the Board adopt this Consent
Agreement.

"REDACTED -

DATED l‘O/ 7//&00&_ RESPONDENT il




The undersigned agree to Respondent's attached Consent Agreement and to its
proposed penalty, terms and conditions.

| / / P REDACTED
DATE: /0 7 ’J‘E
/ Whiteman| Osterman & Hanna, LLP
Attolgeysfor Respondent
DATE:/Q/{Z/QJ’ . REDACTED
7 74

Associatz Counsel

Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct

RE “TE
DATE: I l l \x/ EDACTED
7 Dir%r '
Office of Professional Medical Conduct




EXHIBIT A

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL. CONDUCT
IN THE MATTER ; STATEMENT
OF OF
CHARLES CANVER, M.D. CHARGES

Charles Canver, M.D., the Respondent, was authorized to practice medicine

in New York State on or about June 30, 1986, by the issuance of license number
166475 by the New York State Education Department.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

At all relevant times set forth below, Respondent was the heart transplant

surgeon in the Heart Transplant Program at the Albany Medical Center
Hospital (AMCH) in Albany, New York. The United Network of Organ
Sharing (UNOS) administers and oversees the organ procurement program
in the United States, and specifically establishes criteria for prioritizing
patients requiring heart transplants. Patients awaiting heart transplant who
are designated by the transplant hospital as status “1A” under the UNOS
criteria are the highest priority for heart transplant. To qualify for status “1A”
a patient must be inpatient at a listing transplant hospital and have at least
one of the medical devices or therapies listed in the five subcategories of
status “1A”, denominated A, B, C, D, and E.

Respondent provided medical care to Patient A (patients are identified by
name in Appendix A below) at various times at the AMCH, during the period
including September 23, 2001 through November 1,2001. On October 18,

2001, Respondent performed a heart transplant. Respondent deviated from




accepted standards of professional conduct as follows:

1. Respondent, on or about September 27,2001, listed Patient A with the
UNOS as status 1A (D), and represented, among other things, that
Patient A was undergoing “continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left
ventricular filling pressures” and /or that “Patient [A] is in the ICU with
S-G [Swan Ganz] receiving multiple drips.”

Respondent knew or should have known that Patient A's right heart
catheter had been discontinued on September 27, 2001, and that as
of the time that the catheter was discontinued, Patient A did not
qualify for status 1A (D). Respondent failed to report to UNOS Patient
A ‘s change in status as a result of the discontinuation of the right

heart catheter on September 27, 2001.

2. Respondent on or about October 4, 2001, listed Patient A with UNOS
as status 1A (D) , and represented, among other things, that Patient A
was undergoing “ continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left
ventricular ﬁIIi'ng pressures” and /or that “Patient [A] is in the ICU with
Swan receiving the above drips.”

Respondent knew or should have known that a right heart catheter
placed on October 1, 2001 had been discontinued on October 2, 2001
and that no such catheter was in place on October 4, 2001.
Respondent knew or should have known at the time of the UNOS
listing on October 4, 2001, that Patient A did not qualify for status
1A(D).




3: Respondent, on or about October 11, 2001, listed Patient A with
UNOS as status 1A( E), and represented, among other things, that
Patient A “ has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than
7 days” and/or that Patient A “ is in the ICU with S-G receiving above
drips”.

Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient A’s life expectancy
and /or make an accurate report to UNOS. Respondent knew or
should have known that Patient A’'s most recent right heart catheter

had been discontinued prior to October 11, 2001.

4, Respondent knew or should have known that right heart
catheterizations were ordered for Patient A on or about the following
dates: September 26, 2001, October 1, 2001, October 8, 2001 and
October 15, 2001, and that the catheters on each occasion were
removed within 48 hours of their placement. On one or more
occasions, Respondent failed to appropriately use right heart

catheters in the evaluation of Patient A on the occasions stated above.

Respondent provided medical care to Patient B at AMCH during the period
including March 2, 2002 to June 7, 2002. Respondent, among other things,
performed pre-cardiac transplant assessments of Patient B. Respondent
listed Patient B as status 1A with UNOS at or about the time of a Transplant
Committee Meeting at AMCH. On May 26, 2002, Respondent performed a
heart transplant. Respondent deviated from accepted standards of

professional conduct as follows:




Respondent, on or about March 13, 2002, listed Patient B with UNOS
as Status 1A(D), and represented among other things, that Patient B
was “in the ICU with S-G receiving above drips.”

Respondent knew or should have known that Patient B did not have a
right heart catheter in place on March 13, 2002, and that Patient B did
not qualify for Status 1A(D).

Respondent, on or about April 10, 2002, listed Patient B with UNOS as
in Status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that Patient B
“has life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than 7 days”.
Respondent failed to appropriately-assess Patient B’s life expectancy

and/or accurately report to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about April 17, 2002, listed Patient B with UNOS as
in Status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that Patient B
“has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than 7 days.”
Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient B’s life expectancy

and/or accurately report it to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about April 24, 2002, listed Patient B with UNOS as
in Status 1A(E), and represented among other things, that Patient B
“has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than 7 days.”
Respondent tailed to appropriately assess Patient B's life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report of Patient B's health status to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about May 1, 2002, listed Patient B with UNOS as
in Status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that Patient B
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“has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than 7 days.”
Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient B’s life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report of Patient B's health status to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about May 8, 2002, listed Patient B with UNOS as
Status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that Patient B

“has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than 7 days.”
Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient B's life expecténcy

and/or make an accurate report of Patient B's health status to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about May 15, 2002, listed Patient B with UNOS as
Status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that Patient B
“has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than 7 days.*
Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient B's life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about May 22, 2002, listed Patient B with UNOS as
in Status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that Patient B
“has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than 7 days."
Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient B's life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

Respondent knew, or should have known that right heart
catheterizations were ordered for Patient B on or about the following
dates: March 6, 2002, March 12, 2002, March 18, 2002, March 20,
2002, March 25, 2002, April 1, 2002, April 8, 2002, April 15, 2002,
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April 22, 2002, April 29, 2002, May 7, 2002, May 13, 2002, May 20,
2002, and that the catheters on each occasion were removed within
48 hours of their placement. On one or more of these occasions,
Respondent failed to appropriately use right heart catheters in the

evaluation of Patient B.

Respondent provided medical care to Patient C at the AMCH during the
period including November 28, 2000 through March 6, 2001. Respondent,
among other things, performed precardiac transplant assessments of
Patient C. On February 7, 2001, Respondent performed a heart transplant.
Respondent deviated from accepted standards of professional conduct as

follows:

1. Respondent, on or about December 12, 2000, listed Patient C with
UNQOS as status 1A(D), and represented, among other things, that
Patient C was undergoing continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left
ventricular filling pressures and/or that Patient [C] is “in the ICU with
s-g monitoring and receiving multiple drips. As pulmonary HTN. Minor
renal dysfunction (cre=1.6) and pulmonary edema. Does not tolerate
high Dobutamine”.

Respondent knew or should have known that Patient C’s right heart
catheter was discontinued on December 13, 2000, and as of that date,
Patient C did not qualify for status 1A(D). Respondent failed to report
to UNOS Patient C's change in status as a result of the

discontinuance of the right heart catheter on December 13, 2000.




Respondent, on or about December 18, 2000, listed Patient C with
UNOS as status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that
Patient C “has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less that
seven days” and/or that Patient C “is in the ICU with S-G monitoring
receiving Milrinone 0.5 Mcg/Kg Dobutamine 25 mcg/kg/min Nipride
0.76 mcg/kg Pap=75/52, Pa=54 wedge=47. Hemoptysis. Will need
LVAD soon.”

Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient C's life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about December 25, 2000, listed Patient C with
UNOS as status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that
Patient C “has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than
7 days” and/or that Patient C “is in the ICU with S-G monitoring,
receiving Milrinone 0.5 mcg/kg/min, Dobutamine 2.5 mecg/kg/min”.
Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient C's life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about January 1, 2001, listed Patient C with UNOS
as status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that Patient C
“has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than 7 days”
and/or that Patient C “is in the ICU with swan(-ganz] monitoring
receiving 3 inotrope agents = Dobutamine 2.5,Milrinone 0.51, Nipride
0.75, has refractory pulmonary hypertension-PAP=54/24, PAP=34,
W=20, TGP=14. Still Symptamic-pulmonary [sic] and peripheral

edema [sic].”




Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient C's life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about January 10, 2001, listed Patient C with
UNOS as status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that
Patient C “has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than
7 days” and/or that Patient C “is in the ICU with S-G monitoring
receiving Milrinone 0.5, Nipride 0.75, Dobutamine 5, PAP=60/24,
PAP=35, W=24, CVP=19. Still has significant pulmonary HTN.
Increase Dobutamine to 5, for a reduced CI, may need LVAD.
Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient C’s life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about January 24, 2001, listed Patient C with
UNOS as status 1A(E), and represented, among other things,

that Patient C “has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less
than 7 days” and/or Patient C “is in the ICU with S-G monitoring
receiving Milrinone 0.5 mg/kg/min, Dobutamine 5 mg/kg/min. Patient
still has pulmonary HTN. PAP=60/20, PAP=38, TGP=16, CVP=20."
Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient C'’s life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about February 5, 2001, listed Patient C with
UNOS as status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that
Patient C “has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than
7 days” and/or that Patient C “is in the ICU with swan[-ganz]

monitoring receiving |.V. = Dobutamine 5 Mcg, Prineacan 0.5 Mcg,
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Nipride 0.05 Mcg, Douex 4 Mcg, still has relent [sic] leu [sic]
pulmonary hgn [sic] PAP=56/30, W=24, TPG-14. Will need LVAD this
week”.
Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient C's life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

8. Respondent, knew, or should have known that right heart
catheterizations were ordered for Patient C on or about the following
dates: December 1, 2000, December 11, 2000, December 13, 2000,
December 18, 2000 and December 26, 2000, and that the catheters
on each occasion were removed within 48 hours of their placement.
On one or more occasions, Respondent failed to appropriately use

right heart catheters in the evaluation of the patient.

Respondent provided medical care to Fatient D at the AMCH during the
period including January 11, 2001 through March 9, 2001. Respondent,
among other things, performed pre-cardiac transplant assessments of
Patient D, and on February 23, 2001, Respondent performed a heart
transplant. Respondent deviated from accepted standards of professional

conduct as follows:

1. Respondent, on or about January 17, 2001, listed Patient D with
UNOS as Status 1A (A) and 1A (D), and represented, among other
things, that Patient D had an intra aortic balloon pump and that Patient
D was undergoing continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left

ventricular filling pressures, among other things.




L Respondent knew or should have known that Patient D's intra
aortic balloon pump was removed on January 16, 2001, and as
of that date, Patient D did not qualify for Status 1A (A).

ii. Respondent knew or should have known that Patient D’s right
heart catheter was discontinued prior to January 17, 2001, and
as of that date, Patient D did not qualify for Status 1A (D).

Respondent, on or about January 31, 2001, listed Patient D with
UNOS as Status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that
Patient D “has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than
seven days” and/or that Patient D “is in the ICU with swan monitors
receiving Milrinone .43 mcg/kg/min. Dopamine 3.8 mcg/kg/min, Bunex
IV 2 mcg/kg/min. Just removed IABP [intra acrtic balloon pump],
TGP=18, CI=2.0. Will need LVAD if not improved withing the next few
days.”

i. Respondent knew or should have known that Patient D's Swan-
Ganz catheter was not in place on January 31, 2001.

ii. Respondent knew or should have known that Patient D was not
receiving 3.8 mcg/kg/min. of Dopamine on January 31, 2001 but
was receiving 1.72 mcg/kg/min. of Dopamine on that date.

iii.  Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient D’s life

expectancy and/or Make an accurate report to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about February 7, 2001, listed Patient D with
UNOS as Status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that

Patient D “has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than
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seven days” and/or that Patient D “is in the ICU with S-G monitoring
receiving Milrinone 0.5 mcg/kg/min. Dabuta 27 mcg/kg/min. Had 3
episodes of sustained VT (variable tachycardia) required defibrillator,
onlV___ _ ,PAP=58/28, W=24 with v-wave. Unable to increase

drips due to ventri ectopy”.

I Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient D's life
expectancy and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

ii. Respondent knew or should have known that Patient D’s right
heart catheter had been removed prior to February 7, 2001, and
as of that date Patient D did not qualify for status 1A.

Respondent, on or about February 14, 2001, listed Patient D with
UNOS as Status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that
Patient D “has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than
seven days’ and/or that Patient D was in the ICU with S-G mcnitoring
receiving Milrinone 0.47 mcg/kg/min. stopped Dobuta due to \/-Tach
arrest/CPR, on IV ______, scheduled for ICD transplant. PAP=48/28,
Cl=2.3. Will need LVAD if continues to have V-Tach/arrest.”

i Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient D's life
expectancy and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

ii. Respondent knew or should have known that Patient D’s right
heart catheter had been removed prior to February 14, 2001,
and as of that date Patient D did not qualify for status 1A(D).
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Respondent, on or about February 21, 2001, listed Patient D with
UNOS as Status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that"
Patient D “has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than
seven days” and/or Patient D “is in the ICU with S-G monitoring
receiving Milrinone 0.43 mcg/kg/min. having episodes of VT on high
dosesof IV__ . Unable to tolerate Doputa (due to VT/VF). PAP
improving 36/18, very high risk for sudden death.”

I. Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient D’s life
expectancy and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

ii. Respondent knew or should have known that Patient D’s right
heart catheter had been removed prior to February 21, 2001,
and as of that date, Patient D did not qualify for status 1A(D).

Respondent, knew or should have known that right heart
catheterizations were ordered for patient D on or about the following
dates: January 12, 2001, January 22, 2001, January 29, 2001,
February 5, 2001, and February 12, 2001, and that the catheters on
each occasion were removed within 48 hours of their placement. On
one or more occasions, Respondent failed to appropriately use right

heart catheters in the evaluation of Patient D.

Respondent provided medical care to Patient E on various occasions at

AMCH during the period including December 5, 2001 through January 31,

2002. Respondent, among other things, performed pre-cardiac transplant

assessments of Patient E, and on January 13, 2002, Respondent performed

a heart transplant. Respondent deviated from accepted standards of
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professional conduct as follows:

1 Respondent, on or about December 14, 2001, listed Patient E with
UNOS as Status 1A(D) and represented, among other things, that
Patient E was “in the I.C.U. with s-g [Swan Ganz monitoring] receiving
multiple above drips. Severe pulmonary HTN. Has high PRA (60%)".
Respondent knew or should have known that Patient E did not have a
right heart catheter in place on December 14, 2001, and that Patient E
did not qualify for Status 1A(D).

2. Respondent, on or about December 21, 2001, listed Patient E with
UNOS as Status 1A(D) and represented, among other things, that
Patient E was receiving “continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left
ventricular filling pressures”. Respondent also referred to the narrative
entered on the December 14, 2001 Heart Status 1A Justitication Form
for Patient E, as set forth above.

Respondent knew or should have known that Patient E did not have a
right heart catheter in place on December 21, 2001, and that Patient E
did not qualify for Status 1A(D).

3. Respondent, on or about January 28, 2002, listed Patient E with
UNOS at Status 1A(E), and represented among other things, that
Patient E "has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than
seven days”. Respondent also referenced the narrative statement of
Patient E's condition which appeared in the December 14, 2001 Heart

Status 1A Justification Form, as set forth above.
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Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient E’s life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

Respondent on or about January 4, 2002, listed Patient E with UNOS
as in Status 1A(E) and represented, among other things, that Patient
E “has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than seven
days”. Respondent further represented that Patient E's condition was
as represented in the narrative filed in the Heart Status 1A Justification
Form dated December 14, 2001. As set forth above.

Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient E's life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

Respondent, on or about January 11, 2002, listed Patient E with
UNOS as ir Status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, *hat
Patient E "has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of i::ss than
seven days’. Respondent further represented that Patient E was in
the same condition as documented in the narrative which appears in
the Heart Status 1A Justification Form created on December 14, 2001.
Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient E's life expectancy

and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

Respondent, knew, or should have known that right heart
catheterizations were ordered for Patient E on or about the following
dates: December 5, 2001, December 17, 2001, December 26, 2001,
January 2, 2002, and that the catheters on each occasion were
removed within 48 hours of their placement. On one or more

occasions, Respondent failed to appropriately use right heart
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catheters in the evaluation of Patient E.

Respondent provided medical care to Patient F on various occasions at the
Albany Medical Center Hospital during the period including February 15,
2001 through March 20, 2001. Respondent, among other things, performed
precardiac transplant assessments of Patient F, and on March 7, 2001,
Respondent performed a heart transplant. Respondent deviated from

accepted standards of professional conduct as follows:

1. Respondent, on or about February 22, 2001, listed Patient F with
UNQS as status 1A(A), and represented, among other things, that
Patient F was receiving “mechanical circulatory support for acute
hemodynamic decompensation that includes one of the following:***
intra-aortic balloon pump” and/or that Patient F was in the ICU with
mechanical ventilation and an intra-aortic balloon pump. Responcent,
on March 22, 2001, listed Patient F with UNOS as status 1A(C) and
represented, amonqg other things, that Patient F was on mechanical

ventilation.

i Respondent knew or should have known that Patient F was
removed from the mechanical ventilator on or about February
18, 2001, and as of that time, did not qualify for status 1A(C).

ii. Respondent knew or should have known that Patient F was
removed from the intra-aortic balloon pump on or about
February 25, 2001, and did not as of that time qualify for status
1A(A). Respondent failed to report to UNOS Patient F's change

in status with respect to the intra-aortic balloon pump on
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February 25, 2001.

Respondent provided medical care to Patient G at AMCH during the period
including February 18, 2003 through March 11, 2003. Respondent, among
other things, performed pre-cardiac transplant assessments of Patient G,
and on or about February 27, 2003, Respondent performed a heart
transplant. Respondent deviated from accepted standards of professional

conduct as follows:

Respondent, on or about February 25, 2003, listed Patient G with
UNOS as status 1A(D), and represented, among other things, that
Patient G was undergoing “continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left
ventricular filling pressures” and/or that Patient G “is in the ICU with S-
G receiving Milrinone. Has ICD. Cannot increase drips due to
arrhythmia. EF=9%, LVID=8.7cm. May soon need VAD, if not
improved.”

Respondent knew or should have known that Patient G's right heart
catheter had been discontinued on or about February 24, 2003, that
Patient G did not have a right heart catheter in place February 25,
2003, and therefore Patient G did not quality for status 1A(D).

Respondent provided medical care to Patient H at AMCH during the period
including March 21, 2003 through April 17, 2003. Respondent, among other
things, performed pre-cardiac transplant assessments of Patient H, and on
or about March 31, 2003, Respondent performed a heart transplant.
Respondent’s medical care deviated from accepted standards of medical

care as follows:
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1. Respondent, on or about March 29, 2003, listed Patient H with UNOS
as status 1A(D), and represented, among other things, that Patient'H
was undergoing “continuous hemodynamic monitoring of the left
ventricular filling pressures” and/or that Patient H “is in the ICU with S-
G receiving high dose of Milrinone. Has refractory pulmonary HTN",
Respondent knew or should have known that Patient H's right heart
catheter was removed on or about March 22, 2003, and/or that Patient
H did not on March 29, 2003 have a right heart catheter in place, and
therefore, Patient H did not qualify for status 1A(D).

Respondent provided medical care to Patient | at AMCH during the period
including October 10, 2002 through December 2, 2002. Respondent, among
other things, performed pre-cardiac transplant assessments of Patient |, and
on or about November 9, 2002, Respondent performed a heart transplant.
Respondent deviated from accepted standards of professional conduct as

follows:

1. Respondent, on or about November 8, 2002, listed Patient | with
UNOS s status 1A(D), and represented, among other things, that
Patient | was undergoing “continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left
ventricular filling pressures” and/or that “Patient [|] is in the ICU with S-
G receiving high doses of inotropic agents. On Lasix drip IV 40mg/hr.”
Respondent knew or should have known that Patient I's right heart
catheter had been discontinued prior to November 8, 2002, and that
Patient | was not on that date receiving hemodynamic monitoring.
Respondent knew or should have known that Patient | did not qualify

for status 1A(D) on November 8, 2002.
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Respondent provided medical care to Patient J at AMCH during the period
including February 21, 2001 through April 13, 2001. Respondent, among
other things, performed pre-cardiac transplant assessments of Patient J, and
on April 1, 2001, Respondent performed a heart transplant. Respondent

deviated from accepted standards of professional conduct as follows:

1. Respondent, on or about March 1, 2001, listed Patient J with UNOS
as status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that Patient J
“has life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than seven
days” and/or that “Patient [J] is in the ICU with S-G receiving Milrinone
0.25mcg/kg/mi and Dobutamine 2.5mcg/kg/min. Just had stroke due
to paradoxial embolist due ASD. Improving neurologically.
PAP=55/27, Qp/Qs=1:4."

i. Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient J's life

expectancy and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

il. Respondent knew or should have known that it was not true that
Patient J “just had a stroke”.
i Respondent knew or should have known that Patient J's right

heart catheter had been discontinued prior to March 1, 2001.

2. Respondent on or about March 8, 2001, listed Patient J with UNOS as
status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that Patient J “has
a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than seven days"
and/or that “Patient [J] is in the ICU with S-G monitoring receiving
Milrinone 0.25. Has right LT shunt via large ASD, PAP=60/32, W=34.
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Had recent eubolor [sic] stroke.”

Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient J's life
expectancy and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.
Respondent knew or should have known that the statement that
Patient J had “recent eubolor [sic] stroke,” was not true.
Respondent knew or should have known that Patient J's right

heart catheter had been discontinued prior to March 8, 2001.

Respondent, on or about March 15, 2001, listed Patient J with UNOS

as status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that Patient J

“has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than seven

days” and/or “Patient [J] is in the ICU with S-G monitoring receiving

Milrinone 0.25mcg/kg/min. has severe pulmonary HTN due to right left

stent via asd pap-60-32, W=34 with v-wage, had new

_ stroke.”

Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient J's life
expectancy and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.
Respondent knew or should have known that the statement that
Patient J had a new stroke, was not true.

Respondent knew or should have known that Patient J's right

heart catheter had been discontinued.

Respondent, on or about March 22, 2001, listed Patient J with UNOS

as status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that Patient J

“has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than seven
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days.” Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient J’s life

expectancy and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

5. Respondent, knew or should have known that right heart
catheterizations were ordered for Patient J on or about the following
dates: February 21, 2001, March 12, 2001, March 26, 2001, and that
the catheters on each occasions were removed within 48 hours of
their placement. On one or more occasions, Respondent failed to

appropriately use right heart catheters in the evaluation of Patient J.

Respondent provided medical care to Patient K at AMCH during the period
including August 13, 2002 through September 17, 2002. Respondent,
among other things, performed pre-cardiac transplant assessments of
Patient K, and on August 27, 2002, Respondent performed a heart
transplant. Respondent deviated from accepted standards of professional

conduct as follows:

1. Respondent, on or about August 21, 2002, listed Patient K with UNOS
as status 1A(D) and represented, among other things, that Patient K
was undergoing “continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left
ventricular filling pressures” and/or that “Patient [K] is in the ICU with
S-G receiving multiple drips. Has pulmonary HTN and low CI.
CREA=1.6".

Respondent knew or should have known that Patient K's right heart
catheter had been discontinued prior to August 21, 2002, and that as
of that date, Patient K did not qualify for status 1A(D).
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& Respondent, knew or should have known that right heart
catheterizations were ordered for Patient K on or about the following
dates: August 13, 2002, August 17, 2002 and August 26, 2002, and
that the catheters on each occasion were removed within 72 hours of
their placement. On one or more occasions, Respondent failed to

appropriately use right heart catheters in the evaluation of Patient K.

Respondent provided medical care to Patient L at AMCH during the period
including July 26, 2001 through October 18, 2001. Respondent, among
other things, performed pre-cardiac transplant assessments of Patient L, and
on September 21, 2001, Respondent performed a heart transplant.
Respondent deviated from accepted standards of professional conduct as

follows:

1. Respondent, on or about July 27, 2001, listed Patient L with UNOS as
status 1A(D) and represented, among other things, that Patient L was
undergoing “continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left ventricular
filling pressures” and/or that “Patient [L] is in the ICU with S-G
receiving above drip. Has severe low cardiac output state. Class |.V.
symptoms. May require mechanical assist device if not improved.”
Respondent knew or should have known that Patient L had a right
heart catheter placed on July 26, 2001 which was removed on July 29,
2001. Respondent failed to report to UNOS on or after July 29, 2001,
that as of that date, Patient L did not qualify for status 1A(D).

7.4 Respondent, on or about August 3, 2001, listed Patient L with UNOS

as status 1A(D), and represented, among other things, that Patient L
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was undergoing “continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left

ventricular filling pressures”.

Respondent knew or should have known that Patient L’s right heart
catheter had been discontinued prior to August 3, 2001, and that as of
that date, Patient L did not qualify for status 1A(D).

Respondent, on or about August 10, 2001, listed Patient L with UNOS
as status 1A(D) and represented, among other things, that Patient L
was undergoing “continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left
ventricular filling pressures” and/or that “Patient [L] on Dobutamine
Smcg, Milrinone 0.25 mcg, has swan, had an episode of cardiac
arrest/asytole has decreased cardiac output. PAS=20, PAD=12,
PAM=15",

Respondent knew or should have known that Patient L's right heart
catheter had been discontinued prior to August 10, 2001, and that as
of that date, Patient L did not qualify for status 1 A(D).

Respondent, on or about August 17, 2001, listed Patient L with UNOS
as status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that Patient L
“has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than seven
days” and/or that “Patient [L] on Dobutamine 5mcg, Milrinone
0.24mcg, he is in-patient with PAS=20, PAD=14, PAM=16. had

episode of cardiac arrest asytole, has decreased cardiac output”.

3 Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient L's life

expectancy and/or make an accurate report of Patient L's
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condition to UNOS.
ii. Respondent knew or should have known that on August 17,

2001 Patient L was not receiving Dobutamine.

Respondent, on or about August 31, 2001, listed Patient L with UNOS
as status 1A(D), and represented, among other things, that Patient L
was undergoing “continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left
ventricular filling pressures” and/or that “Patient [L] is in the ICU
receiving above drips. Has low cardiac outputs. Declining kidney
function. CRE=2.9. Had an episode of asystole. May need LVAD
soon”.
Respondent knew or should have known that Patient L's right heart
catheter had been discontinued prior to October 31, 2001, and that as

of that date, Patient L did not qualify for status 1A(D).

Respondent, on or about September 7, 2001, listed Patient L with
UNOS as status 1A(D) and represented, among other things, that
Patient L was undergoing “continuous hemodynamic monitoring of left
ventricular filling pressures” and/or that “Patient [L] is in the ICU with
swan receiving triple IVE inotrope agents. Renal failure continues.”
Respondent knew or should have known that Patient L's right heart
catheter had been discontinued prior to September 7, 2001, and that
as of that date, Patient L did not qualify for status 1A(D).

Respondent on or about September 13, 2001, listed Patient L with
UNOS as in status 1A(E), and represented, among other things, that

Patient L “has a life expectancy without a heart transplant of less than
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seven days” and/or that “Patient [L] is in the ICU with S-G receiving

above drips, Dopamine 2mcg, Dobutamine 3.0mcg, Milrinone 0.25.

Having severe episodes of chest pain requiring therapy doses of IV

Morphine, CRE=1.7."

I. Respondent failed to appropriately assess Patient L's life
expectancy and/or make an accurate report to UNOS.

ii. Respondent knew or should have known that Patient L's right
heart catheter had been removed prior to September 13, 2001
and/or that Patient L was not as of that date, on either

Dobutamine or Dopamine.

Respondent, knew or should have known that right heart
catheterizations were ordered for Patient L on or about the following
dates: July 26, 2001, August 6, 2001, August 13, 2001, August 28,
2001, September 3, 2001, and September 11, 2001, and that these
catheters on each occasion were removed within 72 hours of their
placement. On one or more occasions, Respondent failed to

appropriately use right heart catheters in the evaluation of Patient L.
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SPECIFICATION OF CHARGES
FIRST THROUGH TWELFTH SPECIFICATIONS
FRAUD IN THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE

Respondent is charged with professional misconduct under N.Y. Education
Law §6530(2) by reason of his having practiced the profession of medicine
fraudulently in that Petitioner charges the following:

1. Facts as set forth in the following paragraphs: A and A.1, A and
A.2, Aand A.3, and/or A and A.4. ,

2 Facts as set forth in the following gara%raphs: B and B.1, B and
B.2,Band B.3,Band B.4, Band B.5, Band B.6, B and B.7, B
and B.8, and/or B and B.9.

3. Facts as set forth in the following paragraphs: C and C.1
C2,CandC.3,CandC.4,Cand C.5,CandC.6, C and
and/or C and C.8.

, C and

C.7,

4. Facts as set forth in the followin%paragraphs: D and D.1(l), D
and D.1(ii), D and D.2(l), D and D.2(ii), D and D.2(iii), D and
D.S(g, D and D.3(ii), D and D.4(l), D and D.4(ii), D and D.5(1), D
and D.5(ii), and/or D and D.6.

5. Facts as set forth in the following aragraphs: E and E.1, E and
E.2, Eand E.3, E and E.4, E and E.5, and/or E and E.6.

6. Facts as set forth in the following paragraphs: F and F.1(l), and
or F and F.1(ii).

7. Facts as set forth in the following paragraphs: G and G.1.
Facts as set forth in the following paragraphs: H and H.1.
Facts as set forth in the following paragraphs: | and I.1.

10.  Facts as set forth in the following paragraphs: J and J.1(l), J and
J.1(ii), J and J.1(iii), Jand J.2((i). J and .Z‘Ei), J and J.2(iii), J and
J.3(1), J and J.3(ii), J and J.3(iii), J and J.4, and/or J and J.5.

11.  Facts as set forth in the following paragraphs: K and K.1, and/or
K and K.2.

12.  Facts as set forth in the following paragraphs: L and L.1, L and

L.2,Land L.3, L and L.4(i), L and L.4‘|_|) andL.5,Land L.6, L
and L.7(l), L and L.7(ii), and/or L and L.8.
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DATED:

October -~ 2005
Albany, New York

REDACTED

“BRIAN M. MURPHY 7
Chief Counsel
Bureau of Professional

Medical Conduct
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